

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

In re IVAN CANTU,
Movant.

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT COURT
TO CONSIDER SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2244 &
MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

TRAVIS G. BRAGG
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Post Office Box 12548,
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
512.936.1400
Travis.Bragg@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Facts of Cantu’s Capital Murder.....	1
II. Cantu’s Postconviction Proceedings.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Cantu Does Not Meet the Rigorous Standard of § 2244(b).	9
A. Cantu could have discovered the factual predicate of his claims earlier (§ 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)).	9
1. Facts related to Amy Boettcher.....	10
a. The “shitty Rolex” watch.....	11
b. The engagement ring	15
c. The bloody clothes	16
d. The time of death.....	19
2. Facts related to Jeff Boettcher.....	20
3. Facts related to Carlos Gonzalez.....	22
4. Additional new evidence	26

B. Moreover, Cantu is not actually innocent of capital murder (§ 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)).	28
II. Cantu’s Claims Are Also Barred by the Statute of Limitations of § 2244(d).	33
III. Cantu’s Claims Are Also Procedurally Defaulted.	36
IV. This Court Should Not Stay Cantu’s Execution.	37
CONCLUSION.	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC CASE FILING	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	38
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Busby v. Dretke</i> , 359 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	37
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017).....	36
<i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	5
<i>Gage v. Chappell</i> , 793 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	10
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	38
<i>Guillot on behalf of T.A.G. v. Russell</i> , 59 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Halprin v. Davis</i> , 911 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	33
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	38, 39
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	38
<i>In re Boshears</i> , 110 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 750 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 33
<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>In re Jones</i> , 998 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 484 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2007).....	33

<i>Johnson v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 901 (5th Cir. 2006)	10, 14, 28
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 466 U.S. 1 (2012).....	3, 4
<i>Moore v. Dretke</i> , 369 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	10
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	38
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	38
<i>Nobles v. Johnson</i> , 127 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1997)	36, 37
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	28
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 818 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2016)	36

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	1, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B).....	8, 9, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	1, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	33

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D).....	33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	32
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)	6
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.01	4, 5

RULES

Tex. Crim. App. Misc. R. 11-003	7
---------------------------------------	---

OTHER

DUFF INVESTIGATIONS, https://duff-investigations.business.site/ (last visited on Feb. 23, 2024).....	12
